

No. S271501

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LARRY QUISHENBERRY
APPELLANT

VS.

UNITED HEALTHCARE, INC., et al.
RESPONDENTS

Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No.: B303451
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No.: BC631077

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MICHAEL J. TROTTER, No. 139034
BRENDA J. LIGORSKY, No. 169707
DAVID P. PRUETT, No. 155849*
CARROLL, KELLY, TROTTER, FRANZEN & MCBRIDE
111 West Ocean Boulevard, 14th Floor
Post Office Box 22636
Long Beach, California 90801-5636
Tel. (562) 432-5855; Fax. (562) 432-8785

**Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents
HealthCare Partners Medical Group,
HealthCare Partners LLC**

*Certified Specialist, Appellate Law, State Bar of California, Board of Legal Specialization

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 5

II. SUMMARY OF FACTS AT ISSUE..... 7

III. DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL..... 11

IV. ELIGIBILITY FOR SKILLED NURSING FACILITY CARE IS GOVERNED BY MEDICARE 12

V. MEDICARE PROVIDED EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES FOR A DISPUTE REGARDING THE MEDICARE BENEFIT OF SKILLED NURSING FACILITY CARE OF 100 DAYS 18

VI. ONLY THE DETERMINATION REGARDING THE MEDICARE BENEFIT OF SKILLED NURSING FACILITY CARE WAS AT ISSUE 21

VII. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Do Sung Uhm v. Humana, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 620 F.3d 1134	6
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 602	7, 13, 18-21
<i>United HealthCare Ins. Co. v. Sebelius</i> (D.Minn. 2011) 774 F.Supp.2d 1014	14

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. §405(h) section 405(g)	13
42 U.S.C. § 405(g), (h)	20
42 U.S.C. § 1395	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395mm(c)(5)(B)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(g)(4)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(g)(5)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(9)	16
42 U.S.C. §§ 1395w-22(g)(5), 1395ii	20

Federal Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 409.31-409.35	16
42 C.F.R. § 409.33(d)	17
42 C.F.R. § 422.100	15

State Cases

<i>Cotton v. StarCare Medical Group, Inc.</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 437	6, 20
---	-------

PPG Industries v. Transamerica
(1999) 20 Cal.4th 310 22, 23

Roberts v. United Healthcare Services, Inc.
(2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 132 6

State Statutes

Health & Safety Code §1728.7 9, 10
